
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 16-1100

FREE ACCESS & BROADCAST TELEMEDIA, LLC, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

RENATA B. HESSE
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, DC 20530

HOWARD J. SYMONS
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

WILLIAM J. SCHER
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary	viii
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statutes and Regulations	3
Counterstatement.....	3
A. The Spectrum Act.....	3
B. The <i>Auction Order</i> and the <i>Reconsideration Order</i>	5
C. Prior Judicial Challenges.....	7
D. The Orders on Review.....	9
1. The <i>Commencing Operations Order</i>	9
2. The <i>Channel Sharing Order</i>	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	16
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over The Petition for Review	16
A. Petitioners Challenge Prior, Settled Decisions That the Orders On Review Did Not Reopen.....	16
B. No Petitioner Is a “Party Aggrieved” By the <i>Commencing Operations Order</i>	21
II. The Orders On Review Do Not Violate Section 1452(b)(5) Of The Spectrum Act.	23
III. The Orders Are Not Arbitrary And Capricious	28

IV. Petitioners’ Constitutional Avoidance Arguments Are Baseless.....32

V. The *Channel Sharing Order* Complied With The Regulatory Flexibility Act37

Conclusion.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AD HOC Telecom. Users Committee v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Alenco Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16, 38
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. FCC</i> , 774 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	34
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	34
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	36
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	15
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Free Access & Broadcast Telemedia, LLC, et al. v. FCC</i> , Case No. 15-1346 (June 28, 2016)	8
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir.1996).....	20
* <i>Mako Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 835 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 8, 9, 12, 15, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broad. v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 30
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238, <i>opinion modified on other grounds</i> , 468 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 468 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Nat'l Cable & Tel. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Nat'l Tel. Co-op Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 37
<i>Paradissiotis v. Rubin</i> , 171 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>SBC Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Scheerer v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 513 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States Telecom Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>United Transp. Union Illinois Legislative Bd. v. STB</i> , 132 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Amendment of Part 15 of the Commission’s Rules for Unlicensed Operations in the Television Bands, Repurposed 600 MHz Band, 600 MHz Guard Bands and Duplex Gap, and Channel 37, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 9551 (2015)</i>	25
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, Report and Order, 29 FCC Rcd 6567 (2014)</i>	5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 17, 18, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, Second Order on Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd 6746 (2015)</i>	7, 17, 18, 19, 27, 39
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, Third Report and Order and First Order on Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd 12049 (2015)</i>	34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)	37
5 U.S.C. § 607	38
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)A)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2, 16, 21
28 U.S.C. §§ 2341–2351	16
47 U.S.C. § 1401(6)	4
47 U.S.C. § 1452	3
47 U.S.C. § 1452(a)-(c)	4
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(1)(B)	4
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(2)	4, 5
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(5)	4, 13

47 U.S.C. § 1454(a).....	25, 26
47 U.S.C. § 1454(b)	26
47 U.S.C. § 1454(c).....	27
47 U.S.C. § 301	36
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G)(i)	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	36, 38
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)(2)	32
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (2012)	3

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.1206	22
47 C.F.R. § 15.709(a)(4)	25
47 C.F.R. § 73.3700(g)(4)	6, 34
47 C.F.R. § 73.3700(g)(4)(ii)(B).....	25
47 C.F.R. § 73.3700(g)(4)(ii)(C).....	35
47 C.F.R. § 73.3700(g)(4)(iii)	24, 31
47 C.F.R. § 73.3700(g)(4)(v)	25
47 C.F.R. § 74.703(g).....	31
47 C.F.R. § 74.735(a)(2)	25
47 C.F.R. § 74.735(b)(2)	25
47 C.F.R. § 74.802(f)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

80 Fed. Reg. 46824.....17

81 Fed. Reg. 4969.....1

81 Fed. Reg. 5041.....2

*Comment Sought on Defining Commencement of
Operations in the 600 MHz Band, Public Notice,
30 FCC Rcd 3200 (2015)10*
